of the Association of Professional Engineers and Geoscientists of Alberta), Mr Steven Nicholls (a member of the Australian Institute of
Geoscientists), Mr Francis Hope (a member of the Australian Institute of Geoscientists) and Ms Anetta Banas (a a member of the Australian
Institute of Geoscientists) (together, the Competent Persons).

The Competent Persons are employees of Apex Geoscience Ltd.

The Competent Persons have sufficient experience that is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of deposit under consideration, and to
the activity being undertaken, to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the Joint Ore Reserves Committee
Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves (JORC Code).  Exploration results and mineral

resources contained in this announcement have been reported in accordance with the JORC Code.

Annexure C – Updated pro forma historical statement of financial position

Note

Eastern Metals
Limited

30 June 2025

Raptor Resources
Limited

30 June 2025
Subsequent

events

Pro forma
Adjustments

(Maximum)

Pro forma

Balance

(Maximum)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3 276,072 17,769 52,299 4,004,446  4,350,586

Trade and other receivables  2,146 17,766 - 198,396 218,307

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  278,218 35,535 52,299 4,202,842 4,568,893

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Exploration and evaluation expenditure 4 840,148 2,639,673 100,000 1,098,491  4,678,312

Investments 5 -  -  -  600,000 600,000

Tenement Deposits  100,069 -  -  (40,000)  60,069

Plant and Equipment  10,198 -  -  -   10,198

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS  950,415 2,639,673 100,000 1,658,491 5,348,579

TOTAL ASSETS  1,228,633 2,675,208 152,299 5,861,333 9,917,472

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  317,260 159,701 (28,309) 150,000  598,652

Convertible Notes 6 -  2,146,447 205,000 (2,351,447)  -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILTIES  317,260 2,306,148 176,691 (2,201,447)  598,652

NET ASSETS   911,373   369,059   (24,392) 8,062,780 9,318,820

EQUITY

Issued capital 7 8,575,730 3,176,509 -  485,117 12,237,356

In specie distribution   (700,000)  (700,000)

Share based payment reserve 8 373,182 109,424 -  (57,076) 425,530

Note

Eastern Metals
Limited

30 June 2025

Raptor Resources
Limited

30 June 2025
Subsequent

events

Pro forma
Adjustments

(Maximum)

Pro forma

Balance

(Maximum)

Accumulated losses 9 (8,037,539) (2,916,874) (24,392)  8,334,739  (2,644,065)

TOTAL EQUITY   911,373 369,059 (24,392)  8,062,780 9,318,820